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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS{MMIT COUNTY
COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO CLERK OF oOlRTS

INDICTMENT TYPE: DIRECT CASE NO. CR 2022-07-2498-A
CR 2022-07-2498-B

CR 2022-07-2498-C

INDICTMENT FOR: A) INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER (1) §2903.04(A), 2903.04(C) F1; A)
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (1) §2903.12(A)(1), 2903.12(B) F4; A,B) INVOLUNTARY
MANSLAUGHTER (1) §2903.04(B), 2903.04(C) F3; A,B) ASSAULT (1) §2903.13(A), 2903.13(C)
M1; C) ASSAULT (2) §2903.13(A), 2903.13(C) M1

In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ghio, of the term of JUNE in the year of our Lord,
Two Thousand Twenty Two.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid,
being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and present all offenses whatever committed
within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE

STATE OFOHIO,
COUNT ONE

DO FIND AND PRESENT, that A) DESHAWN ANTIONE STAFFORD on or about the 2nd day of
June, 2022, in the County of Summit and State of QOhio aforesaid, did commit the crime of
INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER in that he did cause the death o | | | AN -~¢
such death was the proximate result of Deshawn Antione Stafford committing or attempting to commit
the felony offense of Aggravated Assault, R.C. 2903.12(A)(1), a felony of the fourth degree, in
violation of Section 2903.04(A), 2903.04(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE FIRST
DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Ohio.
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" COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that A) DESHAWN ANTIONE STAFFORD on or about the 2nd day of June, 2022, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of AGGRAVATED
ASSAULT in that he while under the influence of sudden passion or in a sudden fit of rage, either of
which is brought on by serious provocation occasioned by_that 1 reasonably
sufficient to incite the person into using deadly force did knowingly cause serious physical harm to

n violation of Section 2903.12(A)(1), 2903.12(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, a
FELONY OF THE FOURTH DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and
provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THREE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that A) DESHAWN ANTIONE STAFFORD AND B) TYLER CHARLES ANTIWANE
STAFFORD on or about the 2nd day of June, 2022, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio
aforesaid, did commit the crime of INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER in that they did cause the
death o_nd such death was the proximate result of Deshawn Antione Stafford and
Tyler Charles Antiwane Stafford committing or attempting to commit the misdemeanor and/or
regulatory offense and/or minor misdemeanor of Assault, 2903.13(A), a misdemeanor of the first
degree, in violation of Section 2903.04(B), 2903.04(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE
THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOUR

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that A) DESHAWN ANTIONE STAFFORD AND B) TYLER CHARLES ANTIWANE
STAFFORD on or about the 2nd day of June, 2022, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio
aforesaid, did commit the crime of ASSAULT in that they did knowingly cause or attempt to cause
physical harm ol N in violation of Section 2903.13(A), 2903.13(C) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in
such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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' COUNT FIVE |

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND :
PRESENT, that C}) DONOVON ANDRE JIMMY JONES on or about the 2nd day of June, 2022, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of ASSAULT in that he did
knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to in violation of Section 2903.13
(A), 2903.13(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, a MISDE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to
the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

COUNT SIX

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that C) DONOVON ANDRE JIMMY JONES on or about the 2nd day of June, 2022, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of ASSAULT in that he did
knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm tolj | Bl in violation of Section 2903.13
(A), 2903.13(C) of the Ohio Revised Code, a MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to
the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of thc State of
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Sherri Bevan Walsh, Prosecutor
County of Summit, Oth

Prosecutor, County of Summit, by
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Assistant Prosccutirfg Attorney Grand J ury\\ForepMputy Foreperson

Date: 7[26/22

A TRUE BILL



